SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203 DATE FILED **Original Proceeding** December 22, 2025 9:35 AM Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2025-2026 #149 ("Right to Continue Living from Conception") Petitioners: Tralita Faye Barnhart & ▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ **Angela Eicher** V. Respondent: Kelly L. Page and Title Board: Kathleen Wallace, Michael **Dohr, and Kurt Morrison** Attorneys for Respondent: Case No. 2025SA333 Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1490 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile)

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2025-2026 #149 ("RIGHT TO CONTINUE LIVING FROM CONCEPTION")

mark@rklawpc.com nate@rklawpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	.1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	.1
I. Initiative #149's implied repeal of a woman's right to abortion is a subject the is distinct from its stated right of children to "continue living."	
II. Proponents incorrectly portray the reach of the right to "continue living" as hypothetical when, at hearing, they conceded that these aspects were intended to be part of #149.)
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1996-4</i> , 916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996)	.3
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132, 2016 CO 55,	
374 P.3d 460	4
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Initiative 2019-2020 #3, 2019 CO 57	3
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative for 2001-	
2002 #43 ("In re Title for #43"), 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	5
Statutes	
C.R.S. 25-6-403(2)	4
Other Authorities	
Legislative Council of the Colorado General Assembly, An Analysis of 1994 Ballo	t
Proposals, Research Publication No. 392, at 3 (1994)	.3
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const., art. II, sec. 32	.4
